
2026 – 2027
Budget Work Session #1

February 3, 2026



Agenda:

• Budget Guidelines
• School Budget Timeline & Process
• Major Components of Revenue 

o Tax Cap/Tax Levy/State Aid
• Executive Budget Highlights
• State Aid – Executive Budget Overview
• Revenue Forecast
• Future Work & Meetings

Financial information prepared for this presentation is preliminary and contains 
estimates and projections that are subject to change throughout the budget process



Budget Guidelines

Develop a student-based budget focused on:

• Implementation of rigorous, engaging, equitable, and authentic curriculum, 
instruction, assessments, and resources.

• Maintaining excellence while supporting responsive and relevant course offerings.

• Providing experiences, both curricular and extracurricular, that support the varied 
interests and abilities of the whole child.

• Supporting the diverse academic, social-emotional, and mental health needs of all 
students.



Budget Guidelines
Provide high quality professional development centered on:

• Tiered supports, addressing the range of learners in the classroom. 
• Curriculum, assessment, grading and instructional practices.
• Technology that promotes efficiency, digital citizenship, and academic 

achievement.
• Culturally responsive and inclusive practices aligned with District goals.
• Social emotional, wellness, and mental health topics. 
• Continuous improvement for instructional and non-instructional staff 

members.



Budget Guidelines
Balance the investment in education with sensitivity to 
limited community resources by: 
• Balancing community expectations for services and programs, with the need to be 

cognizant of changes in property values, income levels, new state/federal tax laws, and 
a fluctuating economic landscape. 

• Engaging in thoughtful short- and long- range financial planning.

• Sustaining transportation reserve for transition to electric buses/vehicles.

• Engaging legislators to increase NYS Foundation Aid.

• Recruiting, hiring, and retaining diverse employees of the highest caliber.

• Seeking cost efficiencies to further mitigate the financial impact of underfunded and 
unfunded mandates.



Budget Guidelines
Maintain fiscal stability now and into the future through:
• Financially prudent and sustainable reserve accounts. 
• Reviewing and adjusting staffing to align with revenue sources.
• Collaborating with local partners/districts to share services.
• Protecting and maintaining our Aa1 bond rating.
• Protecting the community’s investment in facilities and infrastructure by 

continuing to enhance air cooling systems and the quality of air.
• Advocacy with legislators relative to appropriate levels of funding.
• Implementing research-based sustainability practices.

Meet legal mandates and contractual obligations.



• Districts received 
Enacted Budget Aid 
Runs

• Amend Proposed 
Budget Accordingly

• Board of Education 
Adopts the 
Superintendent’s 
Budget

• Board of Education 
presents their 
Proposed Budget to the 
voters

April through May

• The Legislature 
works with the 
Exec Budget and 
negotiates 
changes based 
on an updated 
January 
database

• Once passes 
both houses, the 
Budget is 
enacted

April 1

• Governor 
presents the 
Executive 
Budget to 
Legislature

• State Aid Runs 
available 
based on the 
October 
database 
submission

January 20             March 1

• District closes 
books and 
reports Year-
end financials 
and ensuing 
year’s 
estimates for 
the October 
Database

June 30

• Submit 
Tax Cap 
Estimate 
to OSC

School Budget Timeline & Process



School Budget Revenues

Major Sources of Revenue for School Districts:

1. Tax Levy (amount of money collected in taxes)

2. State Aid (provided by New York State)

3. Other Sources (PILOT, county sales tax, interest earnings, 
gifts, sale of equipment, etc.)



Tax Levy
• The tax levy accounts for 69% of the District’s Revenue budget 

• Now “capped” by the Property Tax Cap Legislation

“The State Legislature and the Governor enacted legislation     
that establishes a property tax cap which limits growth in the 
property tax levy to 2% or the rate of inflation, whichever is less, 
with some exclusions.”



Calculation of the Property Tax Cap 



Calculation of the Property Tax Cap 



Tax Levy Limit Calculation Estimate

2025-26
Actual

2026-27
 Estimated

Prior Year Tax Levy 114,967,504 117,659,555

Tax Base Growth Factor x   1.0050 x   1.0048

115,542,341 118,224,321

Prior Year PILOT +    103,996 +    130,000

115,646,337 118,354,321

Prior Year Exemptions -2,863,266 -2,750,853

Adjusted Prior Year Levy 112,783,071 115,603,468

Allowable Levy Growth Factor 
(lesser of CPI or 2%)

x  1.02 x  1.02

Sub-total (Tax Levy Limit) 115,038,733 117,915,537

Subject to change prior to March 1st



2025-26
Actual

2026-27
Estimated

Tax Levy Limit (from previous slide) 115,038,733 117,915,537
PILOTs for coming year -130,000 -85,938
Tax Levy Limit (with no carryover) 114,908,702 117,829,599
Coming School Year Exemptions:

Plus: Debt Service/Capital Transfer/BOCES 
Capital

+8,330,236 +11,135,931

Less: Building Aid/BOCES Aid/Debt Service 
Fund 

-5,579,383 -8,145,250

“Capital Levy Exclusion” 2,750,853 2,990,681
Plus: Pension Exclusions +0 +0

Maximum Allowable Levy  (ESTIMATE) 117,659,555 120,820,280
Maximum Increase in Tax Levy 2,692,051 3,160,725
Tax Cap % 2.34% 2.69%

Tax Levy Limit Calculation Estimate
Subject to change prior to March 1st



Tax Cap Inflation Factors
Year Allowable 

Growth Factors CPI-U

2014-15 1.0146 = 1.46% 1.46%

2015-16 1.0162 = 1.62% 1.62%

2016-17 1.0012 = 0.12% 0.12%

2017-18 1.0126 = 1.26% 1.26%

2018-19 1.02 = 2.00% 2.13%

2019-20 1.02 = 2.00% 2.44%

2020-21 1.0181 = 1.81% 1.81%

2021-22 1.0123 = 1.23% 1.23%

2022-23 1.02 = 2.00% 4.70%

2023-24 1.02 = 2.00% 8.00%

2024-25 1.02 = 2.00% 4.12%

2025-26 1.02 = 2.00% 2.95%

2026-27 1.02 = 2.00% 2.63%



Tax Cap Inflation Factors



Tax Levy History
1.95% 2.53% 0.08% 2.69% 2.34% 2.69%3.76%



Tax Cap Forecast

2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31

This information is for presentation purposes only and contains estimates and projections that are subject to change

Calculated Property 
Tax Levy Cap

$120,820,280 $123,637,255 $126,379,033 $129,482,812 $132,691,350 

Max Levy for 
Simple Majority Vote 

2.69% 2.33% 2.22% 2.46% 2.48%

Increase $3,160,725 $2,816,975 $2,741,777 $3,103,779 $3,208,538 



Property Tax Cap 2026-2027 Notes
• CPI continues to diminish the revenue power of school districts

• The Capital Exclusion is calculated by adding principal and interest payments for 
the debt service together and then subtracting the associated building aid that is 
received 

oDebt service and building aid will increase in 2026-27 based on the timing of 
construction completion and the filing of NYS final cost reports and the 
approval of an early aid start application

o The March Capital Project Vote will not impact the budget and will keep debt 
service level into the future stabilizing the tax cap

• The calculation of the tax cap will be finalized by the required March 1st reporting 
deadline



Highlights of Executive Budget Recommendations
State Budget -  increase to $260 billion in all funds from $252 billion

o Projected budget gaps projected of $6 and $9 billion (reduced from $10 and $12.5 billion)

Summary of School Aid for 2026-27:
o Traditional School Aid increased by $1.3 billion or 3.6%
o When adding in non-traditional funds, the total is $1.6 billion or 4.3%

Foundation Aid Changes: 
o Total increase of $779 million – $26.3 million to $27.1 million or 2.96%

Universal Prekindergarten
o Increase of $431 million – $1.068 million to $1.499 million – which is a 40.32% increase

Lunch/Breakfast program – total of $395 million (increase of $55 million)
o Shortfall of $43 million in current year budget





Highlights of Executive Budget Recommendations
• All 4-year-olds would be eligible for prekindergarten through a requirement that by 2028-29 

districts provide a full-day slot to any 4-year-old child whose parents have requested it. This 
requirement can be met through either district- or CBO-operated programs.

• Increase in building aid for renewable energy projects – will our solar project qualify?

• Summer Food Program – $3.05 million for summer food programs.

• STAR program School tax relief reduced to $1.294 million as it becomes a tax credit instead 
of a direct reimbursement.

• State Aid Database Freeze – aid restricted to Executive proposal (typically rejected).

• Prior Year Claims – would prohibit Commissioner of Education from making payments on aid 
claims other than those in the prior year.



Executive Budget Foundation Aid Proposal



Executive State Aid Proposal



Executive State Aid Proposal 



Budgeted State Aid Compared to 
Executive State Aid Proposal

Financial information prepared for this presentation is preliminary and contains 
estimates and projections that are subject to change throughout the budget process



Foundation Aid History
• Governor Hochul announced a renewed commitment to fully fund foundation 

aid in 2021-22
• Foundation aid was created in 2007:

• Consolidated about 30 aid categories into one formula; 

• Provided a more equitable approach to distributing State aid; and called for more than $5 
billion in new operating aid to be  phased in over a four-year period, which would have 
resulted in full funding by 2011-12. (Financial challenges delayed the full phase-in plan)

• Pittsford received full foundation aid in 2023-24 (waiting since 2012)
• Estimated $100 million in lost revenue over the last 10 years

• Pittsford set to receive an increase of $215,235 or 1% in budgeted foundation 
aid for 2026-27



Foundation Aid History



Pittsford CSD Combined Wealth Ratio

1.204 1.142 1.137 1.184 1.186 



Pittsford CSD Building Aid Ratios
                                                                              2021 – 22            2022 - 23 2023 - 24 2024 - 25 2025 - 26

Tier 1: Voter Approval < 07/01/1998 (BLD)

Tier 1 Selected Building Aid Ratio 0.624 0.649 0.649 0.649 0.649 

Tier 2: Voter Approval between 07/01/1998 - 06/30/2000 (BLD 10)

Tier 2 Selected Building Aid Ratio (includes 
Incentive Decimal) 0.724 0.749 0.749 0.749 0.749 

Tier 3: Voter Approval between 07/01/2000 - 06/30/2005 (BLD 3)

Tier 3 Selected Building Aid Ratio (includes 
Incentive Decimal) 0.724 0.749 0.749 0.726 0.726 

Tier 4: Voter Approval >= 07/01/2005 (BLD 4)

Tier 4 Selected Building Aid Ratio (includes 
Incentive Decimal & HNSBAR) 0.724 0.749 0.749 0.726 0.726 

Dropping to 0.705 in 2026-27 Budget

http://BLD!P3
http://BLD10
http://BLD10
http://BLD10
http://BLD3
http://BLD3
http://BLD3
http://BLD4


Early Revenue Forecast 
for the 2026-27 Budget

Financial information prepared for this presentation is preliminary and contains 
estimates and projections that are subject to change throughout the budget process



Early State Aid Forecast 
for the 2026-27 Budget

Financial information prepared for this presentation is preliminary and contains 
estimates and projections that are subject to change throughout the budget process



Next Steps of the Budget Process
• Work with budget originators and Board of Education as budgets 

are refined and presented

• Solidify Tax Cap components (debt service schedule increasing)

• Continue to evaluate staffing and retirements

• Make budget adjustments based on replacement plans for 
technology, transportation, custodial/maintenance

• Evaluate BOCES services

• Adjust State aid based on the Legislative budget

• Monitor State Budget progress and continue advocacy efforts

• Work on plan for EV bus purchase



Upcoming Meetings
February 24 – Board Work Session #2

March 1 – Tax Cap Report to NYS Comptroller

March 10 – Board Work Session #3 (Final)

March 12 – District Planning Team (DPT)

April 14  –  Board Adopts Superintendent’s Budget

April 16 – District Planning Team (DPT)

May 12 – Public Budget Hearing

May 19 – Budget Vote and Board Election



Board Discussion
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